

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON**

**BRYN HAZELL, FRANCIS NELSON, TOM CIVILETTI, DAVID DELK,  
GARY DUELL, JOAN HORTON, and KEN LEWIS,**

**PETITIONERS ON REVIEW  
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Respondents,**

**v.**

**KATE BROWN, Secretary of State of the State of Oregon,  
JOHN KROGER, Attorney General of the State of Oregon,**

**RESPONDENTS ON REVIEW**

**and**

**CENTER TO PROTECT FREE SPEECH, INC., an Oregon nonprofit  
corporation, and FRED VANNATTA,**

**RESPONDENTS ON REVIEW**

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS JOAN HORTON and KEN LEWIS  
("HORTON PLAINTIFFS")**

**March 7, 2011**

**Review of the Opinion of the Oregon Court of Appeals (Case No. A137397)  
Affirming the Judgment of Marion County Circuit Court  
(Case No. 06C-22473) before The Hon. Mary Mertens James**

**Opinion by Oregon Court of Appeals: November 10, 2010  
Author of Opinion: P.J. Haselton  
Before: Haselton, P.J., Armstrong, J., Duncan, J.**

**PETITIONER ON REVIEW INTENDS TO FILE A BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**ATTORNEYS LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE      March 2011**

<p>LINDA K. WILLIAMS  OSB No. 78425  10266 S.W. Lancaster Road  Portland, OR 97219  (503) 293-0399 voice  (866) 795-7415 fax  linda@lindawilliams.net  Attorney for Petitioners on Review:  Joan Horton and Ken Lewis</p> <p>DANIEL W. MEEK  OSB No. 79124  10949 S.W. 4th Avenue  Portland, OR 97219  (503) 293-9021 voice  (503) 293-9099 fax  dan@meek.net  Attorney for Petitioners on Review:  Bryn Hazell, Francis Nelson,  Tom Civiletti, David Delk, and  Gary Duell</p>	<p>John R. Kroger, OSB No. 07720  Oregon Attorney General  (503) 378-4400 (voice)</p> <p>Mary Williams, OSB No. 911241  Solicitor General  (503) 378-4402 (voice)  (503) 378-6306 (fax)  Oregon Department of Justice</p> <p>Cecil Reniche-Smith, OSB No. 961479  Assistant Attorney General  Oregon Department of Justice  1162 Court Street N.E.  Salem, OR 97201-4096</p> <p>Attorneys for Respondents on Review:  Defendants-Respondents Cross-  Respondents/Respondents on Review:  Kate Brown and John Kroger</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 2
  - A. HISTORICAL FACTS. . . . . 3
  - B. RECORD FACTS. . . . . 4
  - C. TRIAL COURT DECISION. . . . . 6
  - D. COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT CONSIDER ALL THE ISSUES PRESENTED. . . . . 7
  - E. PRACTICAL EFFECT OF ERRONEOUS DECISION. . . . . 9
- II. CONCISE STATEMENT OF LEGAL QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW AND REQUESTED RULE TO BE ESTABLISHED. . . . . 10
- III. WHY THE ISSUES HAVE IMPORTANCE BEYOND THE PARTICULAR CASE AND REQUIRE DECISION BY THE SUPREME COURT. . . . . 11
  - A. THE CASES PRESENT SIGNIFICANT ISSUES OF STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW. . . . . 11
  - B. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS OF ORAP 9.07. . . . . 12
- IV. SUMMARY OF HORTON PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT: COURT OF APPEALS WAS IN ERROR AND FAILED TO CONSIDER ARTICLE IV, § 1(2). . . . . 12
  - A. *HECKER* LINE OF CASES IS INAPPOSITE IN THIS CASE. . . 12
  - B. THE *NORTHERN WASCO PUD* REASONING SHOULD CONTROL. . . . . 16
  - C. "EFFECTIVE" IN ARTICLE IV IS SUSCEPTIBLE TO SEVERAL CONSTRUCTIONS. . . . . 17

1. THE OREGON CONSTITUTION PROVIDES PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO ASSURE PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONTENTS AND OPERATION OF LAWS. . . . . 18

2. VOTERS DID NOT INTEND FOR INITIATED LAWS TO APPLY BY SURPRISE. . . . . 19

D. A "FINDING" CANNOT BE A VALID CONTINGENCY UNLESS IT OCCURS IN THE CURRENT LITIGATION. . . . . 22

V. CONCLUSION. . . . . 23

Certificate of compliance with length limitations and type size requirements

Certificate of efilng and service

Associated Document: *Hazell v. Brown*, 238 Or App 487, 242 P3d 743 (2010) (Court of Appeals opinion)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashley v. Hoyt*, 139 Or App 385, 912 P2d 393 (1996) . . . . . 2

*Banaz v. Smith*, 133 Cal 102, 65 P 309 (1901) . . . . . 17

*Fellows v. Schultz*, 81 NM 496, 469 P2d 141 (1970) . . . . . 17

*George v. Courtney*, 344 Or 76, 176 P3d 1265, 1269 (2008) . . . . . 20

*Hazell v. Brown*, 238 Or App 487, 242 P3d 743 (2010) . . . . . passim

*Henson v. Georgia Indus. Realty Co.*, 220 Ga 857, 142 SE2d 219 (1965) . . . . . 14

*In the Matter of Constitutional Test of House Bill 3017, Oregon Laws, 1977*, 281 Or 293, 574 P2d (1978). . . . . 9

<i>Libby v. Olcott</i> , 66 Or 124, 134 P 13 (1913) . . . . .	15
<i>Maize v. State</i> , 4 Ind 342, 1853 WL 3340 (1853) . . . . .	18
<i>Marr v. Fisher</i> , 182 Or 383, 187 P2d 966 (1947) . . . . .	15
<i>McIntire v. Forbes</i> , 322 Or 426, 909 P2d 846 (1996) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Northern Wasco County People’s Utility Dist. v. Wasco County</i> , 210 Or 1, 305 P2d 766 (1957) . . . . .	16
<i>Pratt v. Allen</i> , 13 Conn 119 . . . . .	13
<i>Samuel v. Board of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 77 Or App 53, 712 P2d 132 (1985) . . . . .	1
<i>Smith v. Cameron, et al.</i> , 123 Or 501, 262 P 946 (1928) . . . . .	16
<i>State ex rel Woodahl v. District Court of Second Judicial District</i> , 162 Mont 283, 511 P2d 318 (1973) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 54 Or 482, 103 P 505 (1909) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Hecker</i> , 109 Or 520 (1923) . . . . .	6, 11, 13
<i>State v. Herbert</i> , 302 Or 237, 729 P2d 547 (1986) . . . . .	2
<i>State v. Rathie</i> , 101 Or 339, 199 P 169, 200 P 790 (1921); . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Somfleth</i> , 168 Or App 414 . . . . .	2
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer</i> , 331 Or 38, 11 P3d 228 (2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Wright v. Blue Mountain Hospital Dist.</i> , 214 Or 141, 328 P2d 314 (1958) . . . . .	2

## OREGON CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 8 . . . . .	6, 8, 9, 11
Article IV, § 1(2) . . . . .	8, 17, 18, 19, 23
Article IV, §§ 1(4)(d) and 1(2) . . . . .	5
Article IV, § 20 . . . . .	19
Article IV, § 22 . . . . .	19
Article XVII, § 1 . . . . .	19

## **STATUTES**

ORS 174.040 . . . . .	8
-----------------------	---

## **OTHER**

Joseph Schafer, "Oregon As a Political Experiment Station," American Monthly Review, Vol XXXIV (New York July-December 1906) . . . . .	20
Webster's American Dictionary of the English Language (1828) . . . . .	18
Webster's Revised Unabridged Dictionary (2008) . . . . .	7, 14
